following, based on an issue price equal to CARMAT’s volume-weighted average price during the five

trading sessions to February 23, 2016, i.e. €32.60:

 Shares Voting rights

 Number % of capital Number
% of

voting rights

Airbus Group
(Matra Défense)

1,374,406 22.4% 2,356,306 27.2%

Truffle Capital 1,092,282 17.8% 1,961,200 22.7%

Pr. Carpentier &
Association

663,583 10.8% 1,327,166 15.3%

CorNovum
(Bpifrance & French

State)
521,472 8.5% 521,472 6.0%

ZAKA

(Pierre Bastid)
214,723 3.5% 214,723 2.5%

ALIAD
(Air Liquide)

30,674 0.5% 30,674 0.4%

Santé Holdings
S.R.L.

(Dr. Ligresti)

214,723 3.5% 214,723 2.5%

Public 2,014,810 32.9% 2,026,231 23.4%

TOTAL 6,126,673 100% 8,652,495 100%

Not for release, publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United-States, Canada, Australia or Japan.

5 / 8

A shareholder with 1% of the capital ex-ante would see their stake diluted to 0.75% of the capital

following the reserved capital increase.

Should the issue price of the new shares be €40, CARMAT’s shareholding breakdown post-reserved

capital increase would be the following:

 Shares Voting rights

 Number % of capital Number
% des droits de

vote

Airbus Group
(Matra Défense)

1,311,983 22.5% 2,293,883 27.4%

Truffle Capital 1,052,559 18.0% 1,921,477 23.0%

Pr. Carpentier &
Association

663,583 11.4% 1,327,166 15.9%

CorNovum
(Bpifrance & French

State)
425,000 7.3% 425,000 5.1%

ZAKA

(Pierre Bastid)
175,000 3.0% 175,000 2.1%

ALIAD
(Air Liquide)

25,000 0.4% 25,000 0.3%

Santé Holdings
S.R.L.

(Dr. Ligresti)

175,000 3.0% 175,000 2.1%

Public 2,014,810 34.5% 2,026,231 24.2%

TOTAL 5,842,935 100% 8,368,757 100%

A shareholder with 1% of the capital ex-ante would see their stake diluted to 0.79% of the capital

following the reserved capital increase.

The dilutive impact and shareholding breakdown post-reserved capital increase, depending on the

issue price, do not take into account the completion of a potential private placement.

 Governance

To take into account the entry of new investors, CARMAT’s governance would be modified in

accordance with the following principles, and in compliance with the AFEP-MEDEF code:

- CARMAT’s Board of Directors would have a maximum of 11 members, including a representative of